# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/26/2005

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Zimmer Austin, Inc.	08/26/2005

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Philip Stuart Esnouf
Street Address:	484 Swan St.
City:	Richmond 3121, Victoria
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA

Name:	Bruce Richard Tylden Love
Street Address:	518 Victoria Parade
City:	East Melbourne 3002, Victoria
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6602290

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 512/867-8407

Email: ipdocketing@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: James R. Bell

Address Line 1: Haynes and Boone, LLP Address Line 2: 901 Main Street, Suite 3100 Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75202-3789

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 24908.47

PATENT

500119433 REEL: 017833 FRAME: 0912

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James R. Bell
Total Attachments: 1 source=Zimmer Assign#page1.tif	

PATENT REEL: 017833 FRAME: 0913

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE

Zimmer Austin, Inc., of 9900 Spectrum Drive, Austin, Texas 78717, U.S.A.

hereinafter referred to as Assignor, is the owner of United States Patent No. 6,602,290 in respect of an invention entitled "Surgical Aid for Connective Tissue Grafting and Method for Employing Same" (hereinafter referred to as the Patent), and may have beneficial rights in respect of foreign patents and applications as set out in Schedule I below (hereinafter collectively referred to as the

AND WHEREAS.

Philip Stuart ESNOUF, of 484 Swan St. Richmond 3121, Victoria, Australia AND Bruce Richard Tylden LOVE, of 518 Victoria Parade, East Melbourne 3002, Victoria, Australia

(hereinafter referred to as Assignees) desire to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest in and to the said Patent and the Invention with respect to the United States of America, its territories and possessions and all other countries.

NOW, THEREFOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, United States of America, and its territories and possessions and all other countries in the world, to and under said Patent and said International Conventions.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid United States of America and all other countries.

## SCHEDULE I

Country/Region	Filing Date	Serial No.
	25 February, 1998 9 February, 2001 9 February, 2001 25 February, 1998 25 February, 1998	731936 743846 761989 98905140,4 PCT/AU98/00120

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor intending to be legally bound has hereunto affixed its signature.

This 26th day of August, 2005

Witness

Signature of Chad F. Phipp.
ASST. Secretar

1